beth Holford (called the Holford Scholarship), and four Scholarships on the Foundation of George Townsend, Esquire (called the Townsend Scholarships).

King Charles I. and Bishop Morley's Scholarships.
9. The Scholarships (and also the Exhibitions) on the respective Foundations of King Charles I. and Bishop Morley shall be subject to and regulated by the Provisions contained in the Schedule to these Statutes annexed, which is to be taken as part thereof.

Rous Scholarship.

10. In elections to the Rous Scholarship no person shall be entitled to preference by reason of his being of the posterity or consanguinity of any person named in any instrument of Foundation, or of his intending to take Holy Orders; and no person shall be ineligible by reason of his having 10% or more per annum. In elections to this Scholarship such right of preference as is now enjoyed by the School of Eton College shall be retained, unless and until a Statute regulating such elections shall have been approved by Her Majesty in Council.

Holford Scholarship.

11. The Holford Scholar shall be elected by the Master and Fellows from candidates who for not less than two years last preceding the day of election have been receiving education at the Charterhouse School, after a competitive examination of such candidates.

Townsend Scholarships.

12. Elections to the Townsend Scholarships shall be made in the manner provided by the Will of the Founder, George Townsend, from candidates who shall have been receiving education at the Schools of Gloucester, North Leach, Chipping Campden, and Cheltenham, in the said Will mentioned, or one of them, or (in default of fitting candidates from either of the three lastmentioned Schools), at the School of Gloucester, for a continuous period (inclusive of vacations) of two years out of the three years immediately preceding the day of election.

It shall be lawful for the persons in whom the nomination of each Townsend Scholar is vested under the said Will to nominate on each occasion, if they or a majority of them shall think fit, two or more Candidates, out of whom the Master and Fellows shall choose the most proficient, if, in their judgment, of sufficient merit for election.

Notice of Elections.

13. The elections to the Rous and the Holford Scholarships and to the Scholarships of the Foundation of George Townsend shall be held on the day which shall be appointed for elections to the Abingdon Scholarships. The Master shall in each case, before the end of the preceding Michaelmas Term, give notice of the intention to elect a Rous Scholar to the Head Master of the School of Eton College, of the intention to elect a Holford Scholar to the Head Master of the Charterhouse School, and of the intention to elect a Scholar or Scholars on George Townsends Foundation to the Head Master or Head Masters of the School or Schools from which, according to the instrument of Foundation of those Scholarships, the vacancy or vacancies is or are to be filled up.

Emoluments of Rous, Holford, and Townsend Scholarships.

14. The Rous Scholars and the Holford Scholars ahall respectively receive the emoluments payable to them under their respective instruments of Foundation. The Townsend Scholars shall each receive, out of the income

arising from the endowment given by the Will of their Founder, George Townsend, the annual sum of 801., and shall also have, while resident at the University, a separate set of rooms rent free.

Surplus of Townsend Endowment.

Any surplus arising from the income of such last-mentioned endowment shall be applied towards the formation of an Exhibition Fund out of which Exhibitions, of such amount as the Master and Fellows shall from time to time think fit, shall be given to members of the College who may be in need of assistance at the University! If there shall be in the College fit persons, who have been educated at any of the said Schools mentioned in the Will of the said George Townsend, they shall be lentitled to a preference in the disposal of such Exhibitions.

Deficiency of Candidates.—Postponement of Election.

15. Whenever an Abingdon, Oades and Stafford, Rous, or Holford Scholarship, or a Scholarship on George Townsend's Foundation shall be vacant, and no candidate shall offer himself for such Scholarship duly qualified by nomination or otherwise according to the provisions in force for the time being, or in the case of a Townsend Scholarship, qualified according to the Instrument of Foundation of these Scholarships, (as the case may be), whom the Master and Fellows shall judge to be of sufficient merit for election, such Scholarship shall be thrown open for that turn; and the election shall be postponed to a day to be fixed by the Master and Fellows, not later than the next ensuing day of election to any of the Open Scholarships maintained out of the Corporate Revenues; and shall be conducted in the same manner and after the same previous notice as the election to No person elected to any Open Scholarships. Townsend Scholarship, so thrown open, shall be entitled to rooms in the College rent free.

Conditions of Age.

16. No person shall be eligible to any Scholarship in the College, whether maintained out of the Corporate Revenues or not, who has exceeded the age of nineteen years on the day of election.

Duty of Scholars.

17. Every Scholar of the College shall, on admission to his Scholarship, be admonished by the Master to observe the Statutes and Bylaws of the College so far as they concern him.

Tenure of Scholarships.

18. Every Scholarship, whether maintained out of the Corporate Revenues or not, shall be tenable for two years from the day of election if the person elected be already a member of the University, but if he be not already a member of the University, then it shall be tenable for two years from a day not later than six months after the day of election to be fixed by the Master and Fellows, and at the expiration of such two years it shall determine, unless the Master and Fellows shall by resolution have declared themselves satisfied with the industry and good conduct of the Scholar, in which case the tenure of his Scholarship shall be renewed for a further term of two years. At the end of this latter period the Master and Fellows may extend the tenure of any such Scholarship for a further period not exceeding one year, if for special reasons they deem it advisable so to do, but not so as to interfere, in the case of Abingdon or Townsend Scholarships, with the regular recurrence of vacancies.

Before declaring themselves satisfied with the industry and good conduct of any Scholar, the